

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES**

OFFICE OF FEDERAL CONTRACT
COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant.

OALJ Case No. 2017-OFC-00006

OFCCP No. R00192699

**DEFENDANT ORACLE
AMERICA, INC.'S MOTION IN
LIMINE NO. 13 FOR AN ORDER
BIFURCATING THE HEARING
AND EXCLUDING ANY
EVIDENCE OR ARGUMENT OF
DAMAGES FROM THE FIRST
PHASE REGARDING LIABILITY**

RECEIVED

NOV 15 2019

Office of Administrative Law Judges
San Francisco, Ca

ORACLE'S MOTION IN LIMINE NO. 13 FOR ORDER BIFURCATING THE HEARING

CASE NO. 2017-OFC-00006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. Pattern or Practice Cases Are Routinely Bifurcated Under <i>Teamsters</i>	1
B. Bifurcation Is Necessary Because a Formulaic Approach to Any Backpay Deprives Oracle of Its Right to Individualized Determinations and Risks Unfairly Compensating Any Recovering Employees.....	2
III. CONCLUSION.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 576 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>OFCCP v. Bank of Am.</i> , 2016 WL 2892921 (DOL ARB Apr. 21, 2016)	3
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Kettler Bros.</i> , No. 87-3069, 1988 WL 41053 (4th Cir. Apr. 27 1988)	1
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Mavis Discount Tire, Inc.</i> , 129 F. Supp. 3d 90 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	2
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Monarch Mach. Tool Co.</i> , 737 F.2d 1444 (6th Cir. 1980)	2
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Sterling Jewelers Inc.</i> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 83 (W.D.N.Y. 2011)	2
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>Hill v. W. Elec. Co.</i> , 672 F.2d 381 (4th Cir. 1982)	2
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	1, 2, 3
<i>Pettway v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 494 F.2d 211 (5th Cir. 1974)	3
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	2, 3, 4
<i>Washington Cty. v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981)	1
